
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

July 31, 2006 
 
This publication was produced for review by the United States Agency for 
International Development. It was prepared by ARD, Inc. 

ADAM  
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT: 
2nd Quarter: April–June 2006 



QUARTERLY 
PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT: 
2nd Quarter: Apr–Jun 2006 
ADAM 
 
Contract Number: 514-C-00-06-00-300-00 
Submitted: July 31, 2006 
Deliverable: F.4(b) 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

DISCLAIMER 

The author’s views expressed in this publication do not necessarily reflect the 
views of the United States Agency for International Development or the United 
States Government. 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

ii 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
In October 2005, USAID awarded ARD, Inc. the five-year, $190 million Areas for 
Municipal-Level Alternative Development Program (ADAM).  ADAM aims to develop and 
implement a sustainable, market-driven alternative development program that will 
promote eradication of coca and poppies where they exist, and as importantly, impede 
drug cultivation in rural areas that are vulnerable to, but still free of illicit crops.  The 
ADAM strategy is based on the premise that the key to sustainable economic 
development is the creation of strong, effective linkages among the governmental 
institutions, markets, and local producers.   
 
ADAM’s objectives correspond to those laid out by USAID/Colombia under Strategic 
Objective II (SO-2) “Expanded Economic and Social Alternatives to Illicit Crop 
Production” and its corresponding intermediate results “Local Government and 
Institutions Strengthened” and “Sustainable Licit Economic Opportunities Expanded.”  
Contractually, ADAM falls under SO-2, but it will also make significant contributions to 
SO-3, through its support of internally displaced persons (IDP).  
 
The program includes three components, which work together to contribute to the overall 
goal of ADAM:  
 
Alternative Development (AD):  ADAM develops viable, sustainable on-farm and off-farm 
income alternatives by linking producer groups at the local and regional level to national 
and international markets, and strengthening, along the way, the links in the production 
chain that tie growers to buyers.   
 
Local Governance (LG):  ADAM implements social infrastructure projects, promotes 
citizen participation, strengthens municipal management, and addresses local 
government needs to directly support the alternative development component and 
ensure the long-term sustainability/colombianization of the program.  
 
Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs):  ADAM targets the displaced populations by 
providing stand-alone social infrastructure sub-projects such as the building or 
improvement of water and sanitation systems, roads, schools, and health centers.   
 
ADAM projects will include activities from the AD and LG components, including 
productive sub-projects and local governance strengthening activities, and, where 
appropriate, initiatives targeting IDPs.  For example, ADAM Project Simití in the 
Department of Bolívar will include a package of ADAM activities in one municipality.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

iii 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
I.   HIGHLIGHTS OF THE QUARTER .............................................................................1 

A. FACT SHEETS........................................................................................................2 
B. GANTT CHART .......................................................................................................4 
C. TABLE OF TARGETS ...........................................................................................10 

II.   COORDINATION WITH OTHER USAID/COLOMBIA INITIATIVES.........................10 
A. MIDAS...................................................................................................................10 
B. IDP2 ......................................................................................................................11 
C. ACCIÓN SOCIAL ..................................................................................................12 
D. OTHER..................................................................................................................12 

III.   QUICK-START PROJECTS ...................................................................................12 
1. Cocoa Project - Bolívar ..........................................................................................14 
2. Cocoa and Rubber Project - Antioquia ...................................................................15 
3. Cocoa Project - Antioquia.......................................................................................16 
4. Rubber Project - Antioquia .....................................................................................17 
5. Hearts of Palm Project - Putumayo ........................................................................18 
6. Vanilla Project - Putumayo .....................................................................................20 
7. Black Pepper/Other Spices Project - Putumayo .....................................................21 
8. Milk Project - Nariño...............................................................................................22 
9. Fruits Marketing Project - Cauca............................................................................23 
10. Wood Processing Plant/Forestry Project - Cauca.................................................24 

V.   COUNTERPART CONTRIBUTIONS & LEVERAGING ...........................................26 
VI.   ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES...................................................................................27 

A. SHARED ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE ACTIVITIES...............................................27 
B. REGIONAL OFFICES............................................................................................28 

VII.   SECURITY............................................................................................................29 
VIII.   FINANCIAL REPORT ..........................................................................................31 
IX.   SUBCONTRACTS AND GRANTS .........................................................................31 
X.   UPCOMING ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST................................................................33 
ANNEX A:  94 High-Priority ADAM Municipalities and 10 Quick-Start Projects..............34 
ANNEX B:  National-Level Presentations and Meetings ................................................37 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

iv 

 

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 
ACI Andean Counterdrug Initiative 
ACCI Agencia Colombiana de Cooperación Internacional 
AD Alternative Development 
ADAM Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development 

Áreas de Desarrollo Alternativo a nivel Municipal 
ADESAN Asociación de desplazados de Santa Rosa 
AGROAMZONÍA Agroindustrias de la Amazonía 
APROCASUR Asociación de Productores de Cacao del Sur de Bolívar 
ARD ARD Inc. 
APAC Asociación de Productores Agropecuarios del Cuembí 
ASOCAP Asociación de Cultivadores de Caucho y Plátano del Putumayo 
ASOCOMUN Asociación Comunitaria de Urabá y Córdoba 
ASOMIN Asociación de mineros desplazados 
ASOPACA Asociación de Productores Agropecuarios de Caicedo 
ASOPRAO Asociación de Productores Agropecuarios de Orito 
ASOPRAVG Asociación de Productores Agropecuarios del Valle del Guamuez 
ASPROAGES Asociación de Productores Agropecuarios de la Esperanza 
ATUN Cooperativa de Técnicos y Profesionales del Urabá Norte 
BIOANDES Biodiversity Conservation in the Andes 
CAD Chemonics Alternative Development Program 
CCI Corporación Colombia Internacional 
COOAGROPAN Cooperativa de Productores Agropecuarios del Urabá Norte 
CORPOURABA Corporación para el Desarrollo Sostenible de Urabá 
CORPOAMAZONÍA Corporación para el Desarrollo Sostenible del Sur de la Amazonía 

Colombiana 
CPGA Centros Provinciales de Géstion Agroempresarial 

Agribusiness Management Regional Centers 
DANSOCIAL Departamento Administrativo Nacional de la Economía Solidaria 
DIAN Departamento de Impuestos y Aduanas Nacionales 
DMS Programa Departamentos y Municipios Seguros 
ECAS Agricultural schools of qualification 

Escuelas Calificadas de Agricultura Sostenible 
ECOPETROL Empresa Colombiana de Petróleos 
ESAP Escuela Superior de Administración Pública 
FARC Colombian Revolutionary Armed Forces 

Fuerzas Armadas Revolucionarias de Colombia 
FEDECACAO Fondo Nacional del Cacao 
FEDECAUCHO Federación Nacional de Fomento Cauchero 
FENACON Federación Nacional de Concejos Municipales 
FINAGRO Fondo para el financiamiento del sector agropecuario 
FRUPAT Frutas del Patía 
FTE Full-time Equivalent 
GIS Geographic Information System 
GMV Gross Market Value 
GoC Government of Colombia 
GTZ Gesellschaft für Technische Zusammenarbeit 
HACCP Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point 
ICO Índice de Capacidad Organizacional 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

v 

 

Organizational Capacity Index 
IDP Internally Displaced Person 
IDP2 Program Programa de Atención a Desplazados y Grupos Vulnerables, 

PADF-IOM Alliance, formerly known as the PILAS Program 
IGAC Instituto Geográfico Agustín Codazzi 
IICA Inter-American Institute for Cooperation on Agriculture 

Instituto Interamericano de Cooperación para la Agricultura 
INCODER Instituto Colombiano de Desarrollo Rural 
INGEOMINAS Instituto Colombiano de Ingeniería y Minería 
IQC Indefinite Quantity Subcontracts 
JAA J.E. Austin & Associates 
LG Local Governance 
M&E Monitoring & Evaluation 
MANA Mejoramiento Alimentario y Nutricional de Antioquia 
MIDAS Más Inversión para el Desarrollo Alternativo Sostenible 
MOU Memorandum of Understanding 
NDP National Planning Department 

Departamento Nacional de Planeación 
NGO Non-Governmental Organization 
PADF Pan American Development Foundation 
PCI Programa Presidencial contra los Cultivos Ilícitos 
PPA  Public/Private Alliances 
Q1, Q2 First Quarter, Second Quarter 
RFA Requests for Application 
RFP Request for Proposal 
SIF Social Infrastructure Fund 
SENA Servicio Nacional de Aprendizaje 
SO Strategic Objective 
TOR Terms of Reference 
TSG The Services Group 
UN United Nations 
UNDP United Nations Development Program 
UNIOM United Nations International Office for Migration 
UNODC United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime 
USAID U.S. Agency for International Development 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

1 

 

I.   HIGHLIGHTS OF THE QUARTER 
 

• USAID has approved three of ADAM’s ten quick-start projects.  Three additional 
quick-start projects were submitted to USAID before the end of the quarter.  ADAM 
staff plans to submit the remaining four quick-start projects by the end of the third 
quarter to close out the quick-start phase. 

 
• Umbrella indefinite quantity subcontracts (IQCs) were completed and executed 

with four U.S. partners:  the Pan-American Development Foundation (PADF), 
Georgetown University, J.E. Austin and Associates (JAA), and The Services Group 
(TSG).  IQCs with the other two partners will be finalized in the third quarter.  Task 
orders have been submitted and approved to fund personnel and projects with PADF 
and Georgetown. 

 
• Including shared staff with MIDAS, 80% of ADAM’s staff has been hired.  More 

than 75% of the proposed positions in ADAM’s Bogotá office have been filled.  
Staffing in ADAM’s five regional offices totals 58 and hiring is complete in Cauca, 
Huila, and Magdalena Medio.  

 
• Toward ADAM’s ultimate goal of Colombianization or sustaining program activities 

after the completion of the five-year contract, three committees have been 
organized with Government of Colombia (GoC) agencies to coordinate actions 
and develop common work agendas.  ADAM has established committees to 
promote citizen security, support municipal council members, and strengthen the 
Ministry of Culture’s National Citizenry Radio Program. 

 
• In addition to the municipalities included in the quick-start projects, staff is 

formulating ADAM projects in 20 other municipalities.  Six of these projects are in a 
more advanced stage.  The first request for application (RFA) was approved and 
advertised in Huila to find implementers for the productive sub-projects in the 
municipalities of La Plata, Isnos, and Pitalito.  ADAM staff also submitted an RFA for 
productive sub-projects in three municipalities in Santander, which will be advertised 
early in the third quarter. 

 
• Procedures and guidelines to formulate ADAM projects have been established.  

A twelve-step framework was finalized to guide staff through the necessary steps to 
develop an ADAM project.  A project instruction guide was completed to outline the 
information necessary to submit an ADAM project.  In addition, ADAM has developed 
the Organizational Capacity Index (ICO) tool to assess producers’ associations.  
ADAM staff plans to submit at least 17 comprehensive and integrated ADAM projects 
by the end of the third quarter.    

 
 

 

 

  



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

2 

 

A. FACT SHEETS 

 
During the second quarter, ADAM made progress in two of the ACI indicators through 
results achieved under the Agroamazonía Project in Putumayo.  This quick start project 
was inherited from Chemonics to cultivate and market hearts of palm in Putumayo.  
Agroamazonía was the first sub-project ADAM staff submitted and the only project 
approved by USAID in the first quarter.  Thus, ADAM staff will only report results from 
the Agroamazonía Project.  The charts below show the progress in the number of 
families benefited and the sales of licit crops. 
 

1. Number of Families benefiting from AD activities 
 

Target: 
2006-2010 

Target: 
2006 

Accomplishment 
by 06/30/06 

 

Percentage 
achievement 
over 5 year 

target 

Percentage 
achievement 

over 2006 target 

51,633 5,433 262 0.5% 4.8% 

 
During the quarter, ADAM benefited a total of 262 families corresponding to “inheritance 
families” from the hearts of palm Agroamazonía Project in Putumayo.  These families 
are currently supplying the hearts of palm (cogollo de chontaduro) to Carrefour.  This 
result represents a 4.8% achievement of the 2006 target.   
 
These families are located in six municipalities in Putumayo:  Puerto Asís, Puerto 
Caicedo, San Miguel, Valle del Guamuez, Villagarzón, and Orito.  The gender of the 
heads of family is 216 men (82%) and 46 women (18%).  
  

2. Sales or GMV of licit production through AD  

 

Target: 
2006-2010 

Target: 
2006 

Accomplishment 
by 06/30/06 

 

Percentage 
achievement 
over 5 year 

target 

Percentage 
achievement 

over 2006 target 

US$342,116,000 US$656,000 Approx: 
US$49,9891 0.015% 7.6% 

 
This result corresponds to Agroamazonía’s sales over the quarter, mainly from sales of 
hearts of palm.  ADAM is supporting Agroamazonía in rearranging its internal 
organizational structure and business processes, including hiring a new General 
Manager.  To date, ADAM has accomplished 7.6% of the sales target for 2006.   
 
For several reasons, ADAM cannot yet report progress toward any other of the key 
indicators, such as number of licit hectares established or maintained, number of FTE 
jobs created, or number of productive and social infrastructure projects completed.  In 
order to initiate activities, zero-coca agreements must be signed at the department, 
municipality, and vereda levels.  Acción Social is responsible for obtaining signatures of 

                                                 
1
 Exchange rate used: COL$2,432 = US$1 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

3 

 

all participating governors and mayors.  At the end of the second quarter, agreements 
with 3 of the 9 governors and 17 of 60 mayors had been signed.  Once in place, ADAM 
can proceed to verify that productive nuclei are free of illicit crops and finalize 
agreements with project beneficiaries.  The following table summarizes the status of 
zero-coca agreements at the department and municipality levels.   
 
 

TABLE 1:  ZERO COCA AGREEMENTS FOR PRIORITY MUNICIPALITIES IN YEAR 1 

Departmental 
Agreements 

Municipal Agreements Status 

Antioquia  Signed:  June 9 

 
Arboletes, San Juan de Urabá, Cáceres, 
Caucasia, El Bagre, Nechí, Tarazá, Zaragoza, 
San Pedro de Urabá (9) 

Pending signature  

Córdoba  Pending signature  

 Montelíbano Pending signature  

Cauca  Signed:  May 15 

 
Almaguer, Cajibío, El Tambo, La Sierra, La 
Vega, Morales, Piendamó, Popayán, Rosas, 
Timbío (10) 

Signed:  May 15 

 Caldoso, Patía, Silvia, Totoró (4) Programmed for 
signing:  August 15 

Huila  Programmed for 
signing:  July 4 

 Isnos, La Plata, Nátaga, Pitalito (4) Pending signature  

Bolívar  Pending signature 

 Río Viejo, San Pablo, Santa Rosa del Sur , 
Simití (4) Pending signature  

Cesar  Pending signature  
 Aguachica, La Gloria, San Alberto (3) Pending signature 

Santander  Pending signature 

 
Bolívar, Cimitarra,  El Carmen,  Landázuri , 
Puerto Parra, Puerto Wilches, Sabana de 
Torres, San Vicente de Chucurí (8) 

Pending signature 

Nariño  Signed:  May 22 

 Aldana, Causpud-Carlosama, Guachucal, 
Ipiales, Pupiales, Potosí, Puerres (7) Signed:  May 22 

 Córdoba, Illes (2) Pending signature 

 Tumaco Programmed for 
signing:  July 5 

Putumayo  Pending signature 

 Mocoa, Orito, Puerto Asís, Puerto Caicedo, 
San Miguel, Valle del Guamuez, Villagarzón (7) Pending signature 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

4 

 

B. GANTT CHART 

               2nd Quarter               3rd Quarter 
ACTIVITY APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1. Identify High-Priority Municipalities Completed-1Q      

2. Open Regional Offices       

3. Regional Presentations       

4. National Presentations       

5. Commence Communications at the Muni-Level       

6. Contracting Partners       

7. Launch Quick-Start Projects      

8. Initial Comprehensive Assessment       

9. Develop New ADAM Projects       
10. Gain Approval and Technical Endorsement of 
ADAM Projects       

11. Selection and Contracting of Consultants       

12. Local Agreements for New Projects       

13. Implementation of New ADAM Projects       
 
This chart provides a timeline of ADAM’s general activities for the second and third 
quarters of program year one as delineated in the first annual work plan.  The status of 
activities that have been completed or are underway during the second quarter (activities 
2 through 9) is detailed as follows. 
 
2. Open Regional Offices (UNDERWAY):  ADAM has opened five of the six regional 
offices planned for the first program year.  The offices in Cauca, Huila, and Magdalena 
Medio are fully staffed.  Only five positions remain vacant in the other two offices, but 
three of those are pending USAID approval.  The sixth office in Putumayo will be 
established during the third quarter.  ADAM staff is currently interviewing applicants for 
the regional coordinator position in Putumayo. 
 
3. Regional Presentations (COMPLETE):  ADAM completed regional roll-out 
presentations in the eight primary departments targeted for the first program year.  The 
final presentation in Cesar occurred on June 30.  The ADAM team and Acción Social 
introduced the program to the governor of each department, mayors from targeted 
municipalities, and local organizations.  These presentations allowed ADAM to better 
understand the interest and the degree of commitment of government entities, social 
organizations, and producer associations in the field.   
 
4. National Presentations (COMPLETE):  ADAM held numerous meetings with national, 
public and private institutions to present the ADAM program, coordinate actions to 
ensure greater impact in targeted municipalities, and advance the ultimate goal of 
Colombianization, or sustaining program activities after the end of the contract.  ADAM 
will continue communicating with institutions in the areas of education, health, public 
services, institutional development, municipal finance, vulnerable groups, financing, 
marketing, and technology/productivity to generate more synergies and coordinated 
activities.  Annex B summarizes the areas and organizations with whom ADAM 
established communications, including the purpose or interim result of each 
collaboration. 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

5 

 

 
As a result of these national-level meetings, several committees involving GoC 
institutions and ADAM have been established to coordinate actions and develop 
common work agendas.  The following three committees were established during the 
second quarter and each developed a unique plan of action.   

 
A. Citizen Security, Culture, and Convivencia2 Committee:  

 
This committee met on May 31, June 2, 13, and 29 and is comprised of the following 
entities:  Acción Social, the Ministry of Interior and Justice, the Ministry of Culture, the 
National Police, the Department of National Planning, the Secretaría Técnica del 
Programa Departamentos y Municipios Seguros (DMS), USAID, and ADAM (including 
Georgetown University). 
 
The committee developed the following work plan for the short, medium, and long-terms:  

SHORT TERM  
(APRIL – SEPTEMBER 2005) 

MEDIUM TERM 
(SEPTEMBER 2005 – 

SEPTEMBER 2006) 
LONG TERM 

Support the Secretaría Técnica 
del Programa Departamentos y 
Municipios Seguros (DMS). 

Training and awareness 
workshops for mayors and 
elected governors to provide 
them tools and lessons learned 
to better implement national 
policies. 

Support the formulation and 
implementation of ADAM’s 
work plans in target 
municipalities. 

Hire and train departmental-
level teams approved by the 
committee to understand the 
relevance of citizen security, 
culture, and convivencia. 
 

Departmental-level teams will 
begin work to: a) evaluate 
citizen security and 
convivencia, b) review 
municipal plans regarding both 
areas, and c) analyze the 
operational capacity of existing 
councils and committees. 

Support the formulation and 
implementation of municipal 
plans with regard to citizen 
security, culture, and 
convivencia at the rural level. 

General activities:  
� Provide support to the formulation and building of the community watch programs, 

through the DMS technical secretariat and under guidelines provided by the committee.  
� Regularly update the DMS website to include committee activities.  

 
 

B. Municipal Council Members Committee:  
 
This committee met on May 31, June 12, and June 21 and is comprised of the following 
entities:  the President’s office through Acción Social and the Office of Municipalities and 
Regions, the Ministry of Interior and Justice, ESAP, FENACON, USAID, and ADAM 
(including Georgetown University). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
2
 ADAM defines convivencia as the capacity to live in a community and agree to abide by the law.  Convivencia implies a 

way of life, lined by respect, consensus, participation, cooperation, communication, self-control, and self-regulation. 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

6 

 

The committee developed the following work plan for the short, medium, and long-terms:  
SHORT TERM  

(APRIL – SEPTEMBER 2005) 
MEDIUM AND LONG TERM 

(SEPTEMBER 2005 – JULY 2008) 
Expand Training for Rural Municipal 
Councils:  Facilitate communications and 
create a strategic linkage between the Vice-
Presidency’s Human Rights Unit and the 
Ministry of Education’s Literacy Program for 
Youth and Adults with the end goal of 
including municipal councils. 

Provide Training for Council Members: 
Colombianization of the Viernes del Concejal 
to define a training strategy for council members 
in small municipalities and rural areas. 
Implementation of tools to establish political 
control. 

Utilize Viernes del Concejal:  The 
committee (led by ESAP and FENACON) will 
develop a training proposal to include 
different topics of interest for active municipal 
council members. 
Period: August 2006 to August 2007 

Technical Tools/Mechanisms to Implement 
Strategies 

- Open forums to discuss proposals within 
political campaigns.  

- Organize basic orientation module for 
newly elected council members. 

- Coordinated work sessions with several 
municipalities, including municipal 
councils or associated councils, on 
specific topics that require close attention 
and support (regional training strategies). 

Strengthen FENACON 
Provide technical assistance in legal issues to 
council members, including human rights 
defense; involving the organization within the 
national legislative agenda; strengthen 
FENACON institutionally and financially; and 
develop effective tools for political control. 

Support Local Activity:  College internships to 
support the implementation of the regional 
training strategy. (2nd Semester 2007 and 1st 
Semester 2008) 

- Identify possible interns to support 
municipal councils (2nd Semester, 2006) 

- Train and guide interns in relevant topics 
for municipal councils, such as public 
service and municipal finance and 
revenues (1st semester 2007) 

General activities:  
� Publish a magazine  
� Institutional involvement to expand the Literacy Program to Municipal Council Members. 

 

C. National Citizenry Radios Program Committee: 
 
The committee is comprised of the following entities:  Acción Social, UNDP, UNIOM, 
National Parks Office, Fundacion Oleoductos de Colombia, USAID, and ADAM 
(including PADF).   
 
The committee developed the following work plan for the short, medium, and long-terms. 

Short Term Medium and Long Term 
 

1. Define and construct a work proposal to reinvigorate 
the Ministry of Culture’s National Citizenry Radios 
Program and identify municipalities for implementation.  
2. Identify possible regional operators with the Ministry of 
Culture (Memorandum of Understanding signed on May 
5, 2006 between the Ministry of Culture and ARD to 
promote, strengthen, and develop this program and link 
alternative development to social development). 
   - Prepare a TOR and request proposals to identify 
implementers. 
   - Negotiate sub-contracts with implementers in each 

- Commence activities in 38 
municipalities. 
- Extend the program to other ADAM 
target municipalities.  
  
  



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

7 

 

targeted department. 
   - Organize the national meeting of the National 
Citizenry Radios Program (Encuentro Nacional de 
Radios Ciudadanas). 
 
5. Commence Communications at the Municipal-Level (COMPLETE):  ADAM has 
established communications and visited municipalities in each of the eight primary 
departments targeted for the first program year.  ADAM established a Technical 
Committee composed of ADAM’s leadership in Bogotá and field personnel to assess 
departmental and municipal needs for alternative development and local governance.  
The Technical Committee visited Popayan (Cauca) and Neiva (Huila) during the first 
quarter and completed meetings in Bucaramanga (Santander) on April 6-7 and Medellin 
and Caucasia (Antioquia) on April 18-19 during the second quarter. 
 
ADAM also began sending teams to municipalities to assess quick-start projects and 
develop new ADAM projects.  During the second quarter, ADAM staff visited eight of the 
ten quick-start project sites.  Staff also visited municipalities in the departments of 
Antioquia, Cauca, Cordoba, Huila, and Nariño to develop new ADAM projects and 
assess potential social infrastructure projects. 
 
6. Contracting Partners (UNDERWAY):  Umbrella indefinite quantity subcontracts (IQCs) 
have been completed and executed with four of ADAM’s six partners, including PADF, 
Georgetown University, J.E. Austin, and TSG.  Separate task orders have been 
submitted and approved with PADF to fund personnel and productive sub-projects in 
Nechí, Simití, and San Pablo.  Task orders have been submitted and approved to fund 
personnel and local governance programs with Georgetown.  Additional task orders with 
PADF to fund productive sub-projects in San Juan de Urabá, Arboletes, and a vanilla 
project in Putumayo were submitted at the end of the second quarter.  Negotiations to 
finalize the IQCs and submit task orders with the Instituto Interamericano de 
Cooperación para la Agricultura (IICA) and Corporación Colombia Internacional (CCI) 
are near completion and will be finalized in the third quarter.   
 
7. Launch Quick-Start Projects (UNDERWAY):  Of the ten quick-start projects, ADAM 
will submit the remaining four in the third quarter.  The hearts of palm sub-project in 
Putumayo was approved during the first quarter and the rubber sub-project in Nechí 
(Antioquia) and cocoa sub-project in Simití and San Pablo (Bolívar) were approved 
during the second quarter.  The two sub-projects in Arboletes and San Juan de Urabá 
and the vanilla sub-project in Putumayo were submitted for approval at the end of the 
quarter.  A complete list of ADAM quick-start projects follows, including planned 
submission dates to USAID.  Annex A includes a map with the locations of the ten quick-
start projects. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

8 

 

Table 2:  ADAM Quick-Start Projects  

Department Municipalities 
Quick-
Start 

Project 

Productive 
Activity 

Present 
Sub-Project 

to USAID 

Present 
ADAM 

Project(s) 

Bolívar Simití and San Pablo #1 Cocoa Approved August  
(2 projects) 

#2 Cocoa and 
Rubber 

June 30 September 
(2 projects) 

Arboletes and San 
Juan de Urabá 

#3 Cocoa June 30 “ Antioquia 

Nechí #4 Rubber Approved August 
#5 Hearts of palm Approved TBD 
#6 Vanilla June 30 “ 

Putumayo 

Puerto Asis, Puerto 
Caicedo, Orito, San 
Miguel, Valle del 
Guamuez, Villagarzon, 
and Mocoa 

#7 Black Pepper 
and other 

Spices 

August 18 “ 

Nariño Cuaspud, Potosí, and 
Iles 

#8 Milk July 5 September  
(3 projects) 

Patía #9 Fruits August 18 September 
Cauca Totoró, Silvia, and 

Caldono 
#10 Forestry August 18 September 

(3 projects) 
 
8. Initial Comprehensive Assessment (UNDERWAY):  ADAM staff has formulated clear 
procedures and guidelines to develop all projects and sub-projects to guarantee that 
actions are coordinated and integrated.  The following tools have been developed and 
circulated to ADAM technical staff: 

 
- A twelve-step framework (ruta critica) guides staff through the necessary steps to 

develop an ADAM project.  The framework begins with a visit to the municipality 
to introduce the ADAM program and ends with USAID’s approval of the project.  

- A project instruction guide (instructivo) presents all of the information necessary 
to submit an ADAM project, including a project summary, antecedents, 
justification, the general framework, descriptions of the productive sub-projects, 
local governance activities, IDP activities, financing, and a chronology of 
activities.  

- A planning matrix (matrix de planeficacion) outlines all program activities in a 
municipality through the life of the ADAM project.  Beginning with the staff’s first 
visits to the municipality until the delivery of results to the community, the 
planning matrix includes AD, LG, and IDP activities, establishing responsibilities 
of specific staff, partner responsibilities, and timetables for implementing each 
activity. 

- An organizational capacity index (ICO) tool assesses the capabilities of producer 
associations and other potential implementers. 

 
Each of ADAM’s three components has begun to develop ADAM projects.  The AD 
Component submitted six quick-start projects for approval to USAID, used the ICO tool 
to assess producer associations in each of those projects, and completed preliminary 
work to formulate new ADAM projects.  The LG Component assessed potential activities 
in the majority of municipalities involved in the quick-start projects and began formulating 
activities for new ADAM projects.  The IDP Component is structuring eleven social 
infrastructure projects targeting displaced populations. 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

9 

 

9. Develop New ADAM Projects (UNDERWAY):  ADAM staff is structuring new ADAM 
projects in six departments, integrating alternative development and local governance 
activities.  In addition to the 19 municipalities that are included in the quick-start projects, 
ADAM staff is formulating new ADAM projects in 20 additional municipalities.  ADAM 
staff will submit integrated projects in five of these municipalities by the end of the third 
quarter.  ADAM partners are involved in structuring and formulating new ADAM projects, 
especially CCI and IICA in the department of Cauca.  The following table highlights the 
twenty new ADAM projects, including planned dates of submission to USAID. 
 
Table 3:  New ADAM projects to be developed during the first program year 

Department Municipality 
Present ADAM 

Project 

1. Cáceres October 
Antioquia 

2. San Pedro October 
Córdoba 3. Montelíbano September 

4. Landázuri October 
5. El Carmen de Chucurí October Santander 

6. San Vicente de Chucurí October 
7. Cajibío November 
8. El Tambo November 
9. Morales November 
10. Piendamó November 
11. Popayán November 
12. Timbío November 
13. Almaguer November 
14. La Sierra November 
15. La Vega November 

Cauca 

16. Rosas November 
Nariño 17. Tumaco September 

18. San José de Isnos September 
19. Pitalito September Huila 

20. La Plata September 
 
ADAM Project Tumaco is an example of a new project under formulation.  Acción Social, 
UNODC, and the department of Nariño have been co-financing the productive project in 
Tumaco.  The project, called Montebravo, aims to improve the quality of life of 425 
families, including an Afro-Colombian community that directly participates in the timber 
and forest replanting project, and an additional 1,000 families indirectly.  Montebravo 
currently utilizes 13,806 hectares of forest and could potentially include 22,691 hectares.  
On June 12, ADAM staff met with UNODC and Acción Social to better understand the 
project and visited Tumaco on June 19-23 to identify specific activities and meet with 
department-level officials.  In coordination with Acción Social, ADAM has decided to 
assume and incorporate the Tumaco forestry project, sign a MOU with institutions 
already on the ground, and consider potential LG and IDP activities to support the 
productive sub-project in Tumaco. 
  
Finally, ADAM completed the first request for application (RFA) to identify implementers 
for agricultural productive sub-projects in Huila.  The RFA was advertised locally in Huila 
on June 22 in the three municipalities and productive lines listed below.  A second RFA 
was completed and submitted to USAID at the end of the quarter and will be advertised 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

10 

 

locally in Santander in early July.  Workshops were held in each of the three 
municipalities to further develop new ADAM projects (Landazurí—75 participants, El 
Carmen—73 participants, and San Vicente de Chucurí—93 participants).  
 
Table 4: Productive Lines included in RFAs 

DEPARTMENT MUNICIPALITY PRODUCTIVE LINES 
Huila La Plata mora, maracuyá, café especial, tomate d árbol, fríjol voluble 
Huila Isnos mora, café especial, tomate de árbol 
Huila Pitalito granadilla, mora, café especial, tomate de árbol 
Santander Landazurí cattle (dairy or meat), cocoa, fruits, rubber 
Santander El Carmen cocoa, rubber, cattle (dairy or meat), forestry 
Santander San Vicente de 

Chucurí 
palm oil, forestry, rubber, cocoa, cattle (dairy or meat) 

 

C. TABLE OF TARGETS 

 
The following table of targets shows ADAM’s progress on its first quick-start project in 
Putumayo.  The hearts of palm project contributed toward two of ADAM’s key indicators 
during the second quarter. 
 
Table 5: Summary Table of Targets 

INDICATOR Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Cumulative 
2006 
Goal 

% 
achieved 

1. Number of families 
benefited (target does 
not include IDPs or 
indirect beneficiaries)  
(ACI #5) 

0 262   262 5,433 4.8% 

2. Sales or GMV of licit 
production  (ACI #9) 0 $49,989   $49,989 $656,000 7.6% 

 

II.   COORDINATION WITH OTHER USAID/COLOMBIA 
INITIATIVES 

A. MIDAS 
 
ADAM and MIDAS continued to work closely together during the second quarter.  On 
April 4, an ADAM and MIDAS Technical Coordination Meeting was held in Bogotá, which 
included ADAM and MIDAS leadership from Burlington, Vermont.  Technical staff 
discussed technical and operational coordination issues, including:  collaboration with 
Acción Social, monitoring and evaluation systems, regional operations, work with small 
and medium enterprises, public policy issues, project financing, marketing, and project 
implementation.  ADAM and MIDAS Task Forces have been established to address 
several of these issues.  Specific areas of coordination during the second quarter 
included: 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

11 

 

Verification:  MIDAS and ADAM GIS coordinators collaborated throughout the second 
quarter in structuring their respective geographic information system (GIS) and 
eventually plan to share an office.  Both programs are working through Acción Social to 
obtain digital maps of targeted regions.  Both programs continued to develop their 
verification processes to ensure that all program areas are free of illicit crops.  The 
programs coordinated visits to Cauca and Santander to introduce mapping and 
verification needs to their respective regional offices.  In addition, the ADAM GIS 
coordinator started collecting POTs (regulation and zoning maps at the municipal-level) 
through the regional offices and intends to share the information with MIDAS.  Finally, 
the programs collaborated at the end of the quarter to develop a statement of work for a 
GIS specialist from ARD’s home office who will visit Colombia in August to advise the 
programs and help structure the two systems. 
 
Communications and Outreach:  In June, USAID presented ADAM a concept paper for a 
shared Communications and Outreach department for ADAM and MIDAS.  The Concept 
Paper focuses on two basic objectives:  1) support USAID/Colombia outreach activities 
to raise the level of awareness about USAID assistance on a national level and 2) 
support the achievement of ADAM and MIDAS goals of promoting AD sub-projects and 
strengthening LG.  Regarding the second objective, ADAM will focus on raising 
awareness about the importance and benefits of choosing a lifestyle free from illicit 
elements, while MIDAS will focus on business development goals of reaching potential 
project participants, including developing a connection with business and producer 
associations.  ADAM-MIDAS presented USAID a first draft of its strategy to carry out the 
responsibilities of the Communications and Outreach objectives outlined in the Concept 
Paper.  In addition, ADAM and MIDAS selected a new coordinator for this shared office, 
who will begin working early in the third quarter.   
 
Shared Central Office in Bogotá:  The offices in the Caracol building, previously selected 
for the ADAM-MIDAS Bogotá headquarters, did not pass the U.S. Embassy vetting 
process.  During the second quarter, management continued to search for new office 
space adequate to accommodate both programs.  Though a number of possibilities were 
identified by the end of the quarter, a final selection had not been made.  ADAM 
technical staff continues to operate out of the office on Carrera 9. 
 
Competitiveness:  ADAM and MIDAS are coordinating to strengthen value chains and 
improve product competitiveness.  The two programs are outlining a coordinated work 
plan for JAA to guide their work in competitiveness. 
 
Financial Strategy:  The two programs are working together to design a coordinated 
financial strategy, including the future role of TSG, a partner to both programs. 
 
Land Tenure:  Initial discussions continued in the second quarter.  Future meetings and 
more specific discussion will occur in the third quarter.   

B. IDP2 

 
ADAM continued to coordinate with the IDP2 program3 in the second quarter to address 
the $20 million budgeted to assist internally displaced persons (IDPs).  The ADAM / 
                                                 
3
 Previously known as the PILAS program, this PADF and UNIOM alliance is now called the Programa de Atención a 

Desplazados y Grupos Vulnerables and known as the IDP2 program. 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

12 

 

IDP2 Technical Coordination Committee met twice during the second quarter to discuss 
projects targeting IDPs and identified eleven potential social infrastructure fund (SIF) 
projects for ADAM.  ADAM and IDP2 continue to update the USAID IDP Office on all 
activities. See Section IV for more information on ADAM’s IDP activities. 
 
C. ACCIÓN SOCIAL 
 
In the second quarter, ADAM, USAID, and Acción Social began meeting on a weekly 
basis to discuss issues and coordinate activities.  ADAM continues to work closely with 
Acción Social to obtain signed zero-coca agreements from the participating governors 
and mayors.  With regard to ADAM’s public and private alliances (PPA) steering 
committee, Acción Social’s Unit for International Cooperation provided valuable 
information on organizations with which ADAM could collaborate, including bi-national 
chambers of commerce, international NGOs, commercial liaisons at embassies and 
consulates, and international donor agencies.  ADAM and the PPA team also attended 
trade fairs in Bogotá and Cali organized by Acción Social to gauge private sector interest 
and connect private companies’ social investment objectives to ADAM projects and field 
activities.  

D. OTHER 

 
As part of the program’s efforts to search for allies, ADAM met with Samaritan’s Purse to 
discuss alliance opportunities.  Samaritan’s Purse, an international Christian relief 
organization, is considering work with IDPs in Chocó.  Samaritan’s Purse is interested in 
implementing programs to generate income opportunities for displaced communities.  
This would be an opportunity for ADAM to coordinate activities directly with community 
grassroots organizations, rather than international NGOs, to better foster program 
sustainability.  ADAM and Samaritan’s Purse will continue discussions when ADAM 
begins formulating projects in Chocó. 
 

III.   QUICK-START PROJECTS 
 
As described in the annual work plan, ADAM activities in the first program year will 
consist of a quick-start strategy to launch activities and a long-term strategy to lay the 
foundation for projects through the life of the program.  ADAM quick-start activities aim 
to sustain the momentum of several on-going USAID-funded projects.  ADAM has 
assumed responsibility for several existing development projects and will expand them 
into integrated ADAM projects, including LG and IDP activities.   
 
In coordination with USAID and former contractors, ADAM initially considered thirteen 
quick-start projects.  By the end of the third quarter, ADAM will close out the quick-start 
phase by implementing ten of these projects.   
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

13 

 

The following list includes the ten quick-start projects, titled by the productive line, 
department, and participating municipalities: 
 

1. Cocoa Project - Bolívar (Simití and San Pablo) 
2. Cocoa and Rubber Project – Antioquia (Arboletes and San Juan de Urabá) 
3. Cocoa Project – Antioquia (Arboletes and San Juan de Urabá) 
4. Rubber Project – Antioquia (Nechí) 
5. Hearts of Palm Project – Putumayo (Puerto Asis, Puerto Caicedo, Orito, San 

Miguel, Villagarzón, and Valle del Guamuez) 
6. Vanilla Project – Putumayo (Puerto Asis, Puerto Caicedo, Orito, San Miguel, 

Valle del Guamuez, Villagarzón, and Mocoa) 
7. Black Pepper/Other Spices Project – Putumayo (Villagarzón, Puerto Asís, Puerto 

Caicedo, Orito,  San Miguel, Valle del Guamuez, and Mocoa) 
8. Milk Project – Nariño (Cuaspud, Potosí, and Iles) 
9. Fruits Marketing Project – Cauca (Patía) 
10. Wood Processing Plant/Forestry Project – Cauca (Totoró, Silvia, and Caldono) 

 
The three outstanding quick-start projects will be considered as staff develops integrated 
projects in targeted municipalities.  In the first quarter, ADAM decided not to support the 
artisan project in Patía (Cauca) because project objectives were met under the 
Chemonics Alternative Development Program.  Regarding the flower project in 
Putumayo, several uncertainties remained including commitments from potential buyers, 
issues of competitiveness due to high transportation costs, and questionable financial 
and management capabilities of the key producer association.  Regarding the forestry 
project in Putumayo, ADAM has still not received an official declaration of interest by the 
public and private actors involved in the project.  Thus, these three projects will not be 
included in the quick-start phase.  ADAM staff will continue to meet with departmental 
and municipal officials regarding these productive sub-projects and consider them in 
future ADAM projects.   
 
The summaries that follow provide a brief overview of each project, accomplishments 
during the second quarter, future activities, and challenges and limitations.  The quick-
start project summaries naturally focus on productive activities.   
 
Three of the projects (#1, #4, and #5) have been submitted to and approved by USAID.  
Three additional projects (#2, #3, and #6) were submitted at the end of the second 
quarter.  The remaining four projects (#7 - #10) will be submitted by the end of the third 
quarter and close ADAM’s quick-start phase.  In addition, staff will present ADAM 
projects in 12 of the 19 quick-start municipalities by the end of the third quarter (only 
excluding the seven municipalities in Putumayo).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

14 

 

1. Cocoa Project - Bolívar 
 

Overview: 
 
Location:  Department of Bolívar—Municipalities of Simití, (veredas of Las Humaredas 
and Aguas Lindas) and San Pablo (veredas of Las Pavas and Virgencita) 
Target Beneficiaries:  250 Families 
Targeted Licit Hectares:  375 hectares of cocoa 
Project Summary:  The purpose of this project is to generate and increase licit income 
of selected campesino families through an alternative development cocoa project.  An 
agricultural/forestry model will be used to maximize cocoa production and provide 
additional cash and subsistence crops including platano, corn, beans, and cedar trees.  
This project will also incorporate capacity-building activities to strengthen APROCASUR, 
the producer association that will implement this sub-project. 
Estimated Cost:  $1,130,004 (ADAM will contribute 59% or $669,663) for year one. 
 

Accomplishments in Q2:  
 

- In April 2006, USAID approved this productive sub-project.  
- The productive nuclei were selected within the four veredas of the two 

municipalities.   
- Potential families and producers were pre-selected in the participating veredas. 
- ADAM staff conducted an organizational capacity assessment of APROCASUR.  

APROCASUR received an above average score and will be the direct 
implementer of the sub-project.   

- The producers prepared the planting material (cloned cocoa seedlings). 
- In cooperation with the project’s beneficiary communities and both municipal 

administrations, ADAM prioritized necessary infrastructure projects. 
- ADAM staff continued efforts to transition this quick-start project into 

comprehensive ADAM projects in San Pablo and Simití:   
o The Local Governance Component began assessing regional 

associations as potential strategic partners, including the Programa de 
Desarrollo y Paz del Magdalena Medio.   

o The Social Infrastructure Team identified potential sub-projects in each 
municipality, including an educational infrastructure project in San Pablo 
and a road project in Simití. 

 
Future Activities: 
 

- Develop and submit integrated ADAM projects for both municipalities in August. 
- Obtain zero-coca agreements with individual producers. 
- Verify that all productive nuclei are free of illicit crops. 
- Carry out capacity-building activities to strengthen APROCASUR’s management 

and marketing strategies on behalf of the cocoa producers.   
 
Challenges and Limitations:  
 

- Dangerous work environment in the southern part of Bolívar, including a FARC 
presence. 

- Zero-coca agreements remain pending with the governor of Bolivar and the 
mayors of the two municipalities. 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

15 

 

2. Cocoa and Rubber Project - Antioquia 
 

Overview: 
 
Location:  Department of Antioquia—Municipality of Arboletes (corregimiento of La 
Trinidad) and San Juan de Urabá (corregimiento of Siete Vueltas) 
Target Beneficiaries:  88 producer families  
Targeted Licit Hectares:  308 (176 rubber and 132 cocoa)  
Project Summary:  The purpose of this project is to generate a stable source of income 
for beneficiary families through the production of cocoa and rubber.  The local producer 
group COOAGROPAN will implement the project.  An agricultural/forestry model will be 
used to maximize production and make the best use of available resources.   
Estimated Cost:  $1,105,737 (ADAM will contribute 21% or $212,412) for year one. 
 
Accomplishments in Q2:  
 

- In June, ADAM submitted this productive sub-project to USAID.     
- ADAM staff identified potential beneficiaries and verified land conditions to be 

suitable for rubber and cocoa production. 
- ADAM staff carried out an organizational capacity assessment of the producer 

association COOAGROPAN, and concluded that it is capable of implementing 
project.   

- ADAM began formulating four social infrastructure projects: two in San Juan de 
Urabá and two in Arboletes.  All of these projects will provide needed educational 
infrastructure.   

- In coordination with COOAGROPAN, ADAM staff assessed the financial stability 
of potential beneficiaries to determine future credit mechanisms.   

- Compania Nacional de Chocolates and Casa Luker expressed intent to purchase 
the cacao produced from this project.      

 
Future Activities:  
 

- ADAM will submit integrated ADAM projects for both municipalities by the end of 
September 2006. 

- Verify that all productive nuclei are free of illicit crops. 
- Obtain zero-coca agreements with individual producers. 

 
Challenges and Limitations:  

 

- Zero-coca agreements with the mayors of the two municipalities have yet to be 
signed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

16 

 

3. Cocoa Project - Antioquia 

 
Overview:   
 
Location:  Department of Antioquia—Municipalities of Arboletes y San Juan de Urabá 
Targeted Beneficiaries:  150 producer families    
Targeted Licit Hectares:  450 hectares 
Project Summary:  The purpose of this project is to establish a stable source of licit 
income for cocoa producers in Arboletes and San Juan de Urabá within the Rubber and 
Cocoa Belt in northern Colombia.  Each beneficiary family will cultivate three hectares 
using an agricultural/forestry model.  The project will take advantage of climatic and soil 
conditions, regional and local institutional support, and existing marketing agreements to 
sell cocoa nationally. 
Estimated Cost:  $1,085,685 (ADAM will contribute 35% or $375,167) for year one.   
 
Accomplishments in Q2:  

 
- In June 2006, ADAM submitted this productive sub-project to USAID for 

approval.  
- ADAM staff verified appropriate soil conditions and the existence of shade and 

suitable trees for cocoa production. 
- ADAM staff assessed the organizational capacity of two producer associations 

ATUN and ASOCOMUN, and will determine which organization is most 
appropriate for the project during the third quarter. 

- ADAM staff began to identify potential beneficiaries and outlined first steps to 
map the potential areas of intervention. 

- The Local Governance Component continued formulating both ADAM projects: 
o Held meetings with the two mayors, public officials, and key actors of 

various social organizations and local and regional authorities.   
o Collected information about both municipal administrations and selected 

veredas. 
o Find bullet described potential SIF projects in the two municipalities in 

quick-start project summary #2. 
 
Future Activities:  
 

- ADAM will submit integrated ADAM projects for both municipalities by the end of  
the third quarter and develop sub-projects to incorporate local governance 
strengthening activities. 

- Train producers in cocoa production, a relatively new crop in the Urabá region.  
- Obtain, certify, and purchase planting material at a low cost.  A portion of the 

planting material will be purchased from the municipality of Taraza and farmers in 
Urabá will grow the rest.  All cocoa planting material will be certified as one of 
five acceptable varieties.   

 
Challenges and Limitations:  

 
- Zero-coca agreements with the mayors of the two municipalities have yet to be 

signed. 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

17 

 

4. Rubber Project - Antioquia 
 

Overview: 
 
Location:  Department of Antioquia—Municipality of Nechí (vereda - La Esperanza)  
Targeted Beneficiaries:  50 families  
Licit Hectares Targeted:  200 hectares of rubber 
Project Summary:  Support rubber-producing families in Nechí by attracting public and 
private investors to the project.  ADAM will carry out technical assistance activities to 
strengthen the management and technical capabilities of the implementer of the project, 
ASPROAGES, a newly created producer association in the region. 
Estimated Cost:  $1,191,686 (ADAM will contribute 13% or $149,297) for the first three 
years. 
 
Accomplishments in Q2:  
 

- In April 2006, USAID approved this productive sub-project.  
- During regional staff visits to the vereda of La Esperanza, ADAM verified soil 

conditions, began collecting information about potential beneficiaries, and 
identified new areas favorable to growing rubber (utilizing existing municipal 
cartographic information). 

- ADAM staff evaluated the organizational capacity of producer associations and 
selected ASPROAGES to implement the project.   As ASPROAGES is a newly 
created organization, ADAM will support its legalization process. 

- ASPROAGES began preparing planting material to be used during the next rainy 
season.   

- ADAM staff began developing a plan to ensure that beneficiaries generate 
income over the next six years while the rubber crop matures.  Beans and 
plantains are being considered as cash crops to provide this interim income.  

- The Local Governance Component began developing activities to transition this 
productive sub-project into an integrated ADAM Project:   

o The SIF Team began formulating an educational social infrastructure 
project in La Esperanza 

o The first draft of the integrated ADAM project completed. 
 
Future Activities:  
 

- ADAM will submit an integrated ADAM project in Nechí in August 2006. 
- Select areas for planting and stump transitory breeding grounds.  
- Begin technical training of beneficiaries in the cultivation of rubber. 
- Verify that all productive nuclei in La Esperanza are free of illicit crops. 

 
Challenges and Limitations:  

 
- A zero-coca agreement with the mayor of Nechí has not been signed. 

 
 
 
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

18 

 

5. Hearts of Palm Project - Putumayo 
 

Overview:  
 
Location:  Department of Putumayo—Municiplities of Puerto Asís, Puerto Caicedo, 
Orito, San Miguel, Villagarzón, and Valle del Guamuez 
Targeted Beneficiaries:  265 families  
Licit Hectares Targeted:  220 hectares of Hearts of Palm 
Project Summary:  The purpose of this project is to generate income for families 
growing hearts of palm in Putumayo by offering specialized technical assistance to 
Agroamazonía, an agro-industrial enterprise.  ADAM will strengthen the internal 
organization and operations of Agroamazonía so producers can provide a sufficient 
supply of hearts of palm for existing marketing agreements with Carrefour.  
Estimated Cost:  ADAM will contribute $579,721 in year one. 
 
Accomplishments in Q2:  
 

- Following the approval of the quick-start project during the first quarter, project 
implementation is underway as demonstrated by the results reported in families 
benefited (262) and sales generated ($49,989) during the second quarter. (See 
Section I.A) 

- ADAM worked with the Agroamazonía Board of Directors to select a new 
General Manager.  The new General Manager helped formulate an action plan to 
increase revenues and cash flow for the operational expenses of Agroamazonía. 

- Agroamazonía executed contracts to purchase 3158Kg of African Palm planting 
material.  Also, the construction, levelling, and disinfection of 60 germination 
nurseries was completed. 

- Marketing agreement secured with Carrefour Colombia through the end of 2006, 
including a successful product-launching event at Carrefour Santa Ana in 
Bogotá.  ADAM and Carrefour continue to assess the viability of Agroamazonía 
exporting two containers of hearts of palm to France each month. 

- ADAM staff evaluated the organizational capacity of four hearts of palm producer 
associations (including ASOPACA, ASOPRAO, ASOPRAVG, and APAC, who 
are also shareholders of Agroamazonía) using the ICO tool, and concluded that 
informality, weaknesses, lack of participation, and access to information are 
common problems for each organization. 

- Discussions were initiated with the Manager of the Banco Agrario in Puerto Asis 
to learn more about their financial products and the conditions for obtaining credit 
for small rural farmers to enable them to buy land. 

- Reached agreement with UNODC to continue supporting Agroamazonía’s quality 
control procedures by implementing HACCP best practices standards to their 
manufacturing processes.  

- ADAM promoted this project at a trade fair in Cali organized by Acción Social‘s 
PCI office.  The trade fair sought to advertise alternative development programs 
and products from Colombia. 

 
Future Activities:  
 

- Finalize a purchase order for 2,740 kg of planting material to establish an 
additional 200 hectares of hearts of palm.  



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

19 

 

- Develop a plan to strengthen Agroamazonía, including procedures to resolve 
personnel issues and internal and external disagreements, guidelines to improve 
organizational processes, training plans for the Board of Directors and local 
groups to improve citizen participation, and the identification of business 
opportunities. 

- Continue work with ECOPETROL’s social responsibility program and their 
interest in supporting and funding the expansion of planting areas in all targeted 
municipalities.  

- Continue strengthening activities with several public organizations (such as 
Governor’s office of Putumayo, Corpoamazonia, Mayors’ offices, and the 
Programa Nacional de Familas Guardabosques) to obtain counterpart funding for 
the project.  

 
Challenges and Limitations:  
 

- The opening of the Regional Office in Putumayo is still pending and dependent 
upon hiring a regional coordinator.  Lack of a regional office makes it difficult to 
formulate ADAM projects for each municipality. 

- The dangerous environment in Putumayo makes site visits, including the 
delineation of the productive nuclei, challenging.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

20 

 

6. Vanilla Project - Putumayo 
 

Overview: 
 
Location:  Department of Putumayo—Municipalities of Puerto Asis, Puerto Caicedo, 
Orito, San Miguel, Valle del Guamuez, Villagarzón, and Mocoa 
Targeted Beneficiaries:  1135 families 
Targeted Licit Hectares:  162.8 hectares 
Project Summary:  ADAM aims to provide economic stability to 1,135 families growing 
vanilla in the region by strengthening the local producer association and municipal 
committees in Putumayo, providing technical assistance and training to vanilla 
producers, and solidifying vanilla marketing agreements.  During this transition phase 
between AD programs, ADAM will evaluate the five existing municipal committees and 
Vanilla Association of Putumayo and strengthen the organizations to ensure that 
production is quickly re-initiated. 
Estimated Cost:  $213,325 (ADAM will contribute 87% or $185,937) for the next six 
months. 
 
Accomplishments in Q2:  

 
- In June 2006, ADAM staff submitted the productive sub-project to USAID for 

approval. 
- ADAM reached agreement with BIOANDES, a company in Medellin, to provide 

technical assistance and training to producers in cultivating the vanilla crop. 
- ADAM reached agreement with MANE, a French multinational corporation, as 

the potential buyer of vanilla.   
- Acquired 11,000 plants in transitory breeding grounds to be used in the 

productive nuclei, once they are defined. 
- This quick-start project has been included in the agendas of public entities in 

Putumayo to provide assistance and ensure future viability, including the 
governor’s office, the Centros Provinciales de Gestión Agroempresarial (CPGA), 
and the municipal-level governments.  

 
Future Activities: 

 
- Develop a technical assistance program to evaluate initial vanilla crop production 

before expanding to additional growing areas. 
 
Challenges and Limitations:  
 

- Dangerous working environment in Putumayo. 
- Defining interventions by regional organizations to ensure project success. 
- Delineating the productive nuclei. 
- Zero-coca agreements with the governor and mayors have yet to be signed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

21 

 

7. Black Pepper/Other Spices Project - Putumayo 
 

Overview: 
 
Location:  Department of Putumayo—Municipalities of Villagarzón, Puerto Asis, Puerto 
Caicedo, Orito, San Miguel, Valle del Guamuez, and Mocoa 
Targeted Beneficiaries:  100 producers of black pepper 
Targeted Licit Hectares:  100 hectares 
Project Summary:  ADAM will support producers and strengthen the agro-industrial 
enterprise, Condimentos Putumayo S.A., to be a leading supplier of black pepper to 
national markets in Colombia.  Initially, ADAM will provide producers with a sufficient 
amount of raw materials to ensure that Condimentos Putumayo is profitable and 
operates above its break-even point.  ADAM will provide technical assistance to the 
producer association so it can establish a profitable business.  
Estimated Cost:  TBD in the third quarter. 
 
Accomplishments in Q2: 

 
- ADAM staff continued to formulate the productive sub-project; it will be presented 

to USAID in August. 
- Initial definition of the productive nuclei performed with interested small farmers. 
- ADAM staff reached agreement with Banco Agrario to obtain financing for the 

sub-project.  ADAM gained a better understanding of Banco Agrario’s 
requirements for lending directly to small farmers. 

 
Future Activities 

 
- Evaluate the organizational capacities of potential producer associations with the 

ICO tool, including Asociación de Cultivadores de Caucho y Plátano del 
Putumayo (ASOCAP).  

- Assess and manage the resources of other organizations that support the 
development of the project, such as ECOPETROL, several mayors, and 
Agroamazonía. 

 
Challenges and Limitations:  

 
- Zero-coca agreements with the governor and mayors have yet to be signed. 
- Dangerous working environment in Putumayo. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

22 

 

8. Milk Project - Nariño 

  

Overview: 
 
Location:  Department of Nariño—Municipalities of Cuaspud, Potosí, and Iles. 
Targeted Beneficiaries:  428 producers (143 in Cuaspud, 135 in Potosí, 150 in Iles) 
Targeted Licit Hectares:  Revitalize 193 hectares of established land and facilitate the 
use of 86 new hectares   
Project Summary:  The purpose of this sub-project is to improve the quality of life, 
productivity, and income of families of small producers of milk within three municipalities 
in Nariño.  ADAM will improve the quantity and quality of the milk produced by improving 
business practices of the small producers, providing technical assistance to the producer 
association to use five milk storage facilities, improving food security of participating 
families, and reducing the use of agricultural chemicals. 
Estimated Cost:  $513,836 (ADAM will contribute 80% or $412,363) for year one. 
 
Accomplishments in Q2:  
 

- Formulation of the productive sub-project is near completion and will be 
submitted to USAID in August.  

- Better understanding of the milk project previously implemented in the Obando 
region by Land O’Lakes.   

- Successful technical visit in June to finalize the productive sub-project and 
identify local governance activities.  ADAM staff worked closely with the 
Association of Municipalities of the province of Obando to initially assess the 
capabilities of the participating municipalities. 

- The Local Governance Component has met with local and regional organizations 
in the Obando region to determine appropriate activities to support the productive 
sub-project.  A general strategy of intervention in each of the three municipalities 
continues to be formulated.  

 
Future Activities:  
 

- ADAM will submit integrated ADAM projects for the three municipalities in 
September. 

- Consider expanding ADAM activities to support milk producers in seven 
additional municipalities. 

 
Challenges and Limitations:  

 
- A zero-coca agreement with the mayor of Iles needs to be signed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

23 

 

9. Fruits Marketing Project - Cauca 
 

Overview: 
 
Location:  Department of Cauca—Municipality of Patía 
Targeted Beneficiaries:  270 producers of fruits 
Targeted Licit Hectares:  240 hectares 
Project Summary:  This project aims to strengthen the Marketing Fruits Company, 
FRUPAT. 
Estimated Cost:  TBD in the third quarter. 
 
Accomplishments during Q2: 
 

- Formulation of the productive sub-project is near completion and will be 
submitted to USAID in August. 

- ADAM staff completed a study assessing present and future fruit marketing in 
Cauca.  Based on the analysis, the project will build on existing productive lines 
in the area, including mango, maracuya, cantaloupe, and watermelon, and 
design a marketing strategy for future production. 

- Completed an assessment of the irrigation system built in the region previously 
by Chemonics.  ADAM staff evaluated its current and potential capacity in terms 
of availability of water to growing areas. 

- ADAM staff used the ICO tool to assess the operational capabilities of several 
producer associations that provide fruits to the company, FRUPAT.  Based on 
these assessments and in coordination with FRUPAT’s Board of Directors, 
ADAM formulated a plan to strengthen the marketing fruits company. 

- The Local Governance Component continued formulating ADAM Project Patiá: 
o Meetings were held with a local Afro-Colombian organization and other 

local authorities to develop future strengthening activities. 
o Field visits to assess potential SIF projects. 

 
Future Activities: 

 
- Develop a work plan to strengthen the organizational capacity of the associations 

that comprise the company, FRUPAT. 
- Facilitate partnerships with local institutions in hopes of creating a fund to 

purchase supplies for future fruit production.  In addition, ADAM staff is 
considering the construction of a central storage center to improve the supply 
chain.  

 
Challenges and Limitations: 

 
- Strengthening FRUPAT to be a leading company in the southern part of the 

department of Cauca and in the northern part of the department of Nariño. 
- Zero-coca agreement with the mayor of Patiá has yet to be signed. 
  

 
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

24 

 

10. Wood Processing Plant/Forestry Project - Cauca 
 

Overview: 
 
Location:  Department of Cauca—Municipalities of Totoró, Silvia, and Caldono. 
Targeted Beneficiaries:  1200 to 1500 
Targeted Licit Hectares Established:  approximately 1100 hectares  
Project Summary:  Strengthen the operations of the Forestal Cauca S.A. in the areas of 
management, technical operations, marketing, and financing, and reconstruct its 
relations with the local communities and indigenous organizations. 
Estimated Cost:  TBD in the third quarter. 
 
Accomplishments in Q2:  
 

- Formulation of the productive sub-project is near completion and will be 
submitted to USAID in August. 

- Completed feasibility studies on the sustainability of Forestal Cauca S.A. 
- Forestal Cauca S.A. concluded its annual general assembly meeting and elected 

a new board of directors and forestry committees, both of which include 
indigenous members.  

- ADAM staff met with several cabildos to understand the previous program 
implemented by Chemonics and discuss future operations.  ADAM obtained a 
formal commitment from the indigenous communities to provide raw materials 
(timber) or cash to initiate the project.   

- ADAM staff completed initial assessments and reached agreement with Forestal 
Cauca S.A. regarding the necessary amount of working capital and future loans 
necessary to satisfy near-term demands. 

- ADAM staff completed a visit to Cauca in June to discuss Forestal Cauca S.A. 
with departmental and municipal authorities and their roles in developing ADAM 
projects. 

- The Local Governance Component began formulating activities for ADAM 
projects in three municipalities by: 

o A management plan was developed for the region and focused on 
municipal administration, promoting mechanisms to resolve internal 
conflicts among indigenous communities and with rural farmers, and 
supporting food security programs. 

o Meetings with the leadership of five indigenous groups involved in 
Forestal Cauca S.A. 

o Assessed institutional development needs in three municipalities 
  
Future Activities:  

 
- Complete the formulation of the productive sub-project and present ADAM 

Projects in Totoró, Silvia, and Iles to USAID in September.  
 
Challenges and Limitations:  
 

- To obtain agreements with the indigenous organizations, who are the owners of 
the enterprise, Forestal Cauca S.A. 

- A zero-coca agreement with the mayor of Córdoba needs to be signed. 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

25 

 

IV. IDP PROJECTS 
 
As described in Section II.B, the ADAM / IDP2 Technical Coordination Committee met 
twice to exchange information, identify areas of coordination, and advance ADAM 
priorities with regard to displaced populations:  a) targeting social infrastructure sub-
projects using the FIS project methodology, b) involving the displaced population in 
productive sub-projects when possible, and c) employing the displaced population as 
manual labor within ADAM productive sub-projects and other complementary activities.   
 
During the quarter, ADAM often accompanied by strategic partners, visited target 
municipalities in Cauca, Huila, Putumayo, Nariño, and Bolívar to identify and/or present 
SIF sub-projects targeting displaced persons to local communities.  In Huila and Nariño, 
financial commitments and responsibilities were agreed upon for two SIF projects.  
 
The ADAM / IDP2 Technical Coordination Committee approved three new sub-project 
initiatives in Putumayo and Cauca.  ADAM’s SIF team agreed to make adjustments in 
the technical, financial, and social aspects of the projects before submitting them to 
USAID for approval.  The following table outlines the eleven SIF projects currently under 
formulation. 
 
Table 6:  Social Infrastructure Projects for IDPs 

PROJECT MUNICIPALITIES DEPARTMENT SECTOR TOTAL ADAM 
COUNTER-

PART 

Regional Aqueduct Popayán, 
Sotara, and 

Timbio 
Cauca Water US$493,878 $285,714 $208,164 

Construction of 
school cafeteria and 
sanitary unit in the 
educational center 
Alejandro de 
Humboldt  

Popayán Cauca Education $66,286 $57,102 $9,184 

Construction of four 
classrooms and one 
sanitary unit in 
AMALAKA  

Totoró Cauca Education $102,041 $81,633 $20,408 

Urbanization Juan 
Pablo II Pasto Nariño Housing $1,491,429 $285,714 $1,205,715 

Construction of the 
last water collector of 
pluvial network 
aqueduct  

Pitalito Huila Sewage 
Systems $81,633 $61,224 $20,407 

Construction of day-
care center and 
recreational park  

Pitalito Huila Education $110,612 $73,469 $37,143 

Construction of 
Community Center 
and Sports Center in 
Puerta del Sol. 

Neiva Huila Education $81,633 $53,061 $28,572 

Urbanization for IDPs 
from Caguán  Neiva Huila Housing $1,457,143 $346,939 $1,110,204 

Housing program for San Pablo Bolivar Housing $1,866,122 $408 $1,865,714 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

26 

 

IDPs from El Bosque 
Housing Program for 
ADESAN Santa Rosa Bolivar Housing $1,224,490 $204,082 $1,020,408 

Housing program for 
ASOMIN Santa Rosa Bolivar Housing $1,020,408 $204,082 $816,326 

TOTAL        $7,995,673 $1,653,428 $6,342,245 

 
 

V.   COUNTERPART CONTRIBUTIONS & LEVERAGING 
 
During the second quarter, most of the work in counterpart contributions and leveraging 
funds was focused on identifying potential counterpart sources for program activities. 
ADAM staff identified municipal, regional, and national sources that could eventually 
contribute funds to alternative development and local governance projects. 
  
At the municipal level, ADAM started negotiations with local governments to determine 
counterpart contributions for social infrastructure fund (SIF) projects in twelve of the 
municipalities that will benefit from quick start projects.  Among those parties identified at 
the regional level, ADAM contacted the Magdalena Medio’s Development and Peace 
Program (Programa de Desarrollo y Paz del Magdalena Medio – PDPMM), governor’s 
offices in Antioquia and Cauca, and Cauca’s Regional Environmental Corporation 
(Corporación Autónoma Regional – CAR).  These institutions are interested in 
participating in ADAM projects at various levels, contributing either funds, in kind, or 
expertise to program activities in the field.   
 
At the national level, ADAM focused on contacting public and private financial 
institutions, as well as commercial partners and potential clients for productive sub-
projects.  Preliminary contacts with FINAGRO and Banco Agrario have resulted in a 
better understanding of lending requirements by ADAM and an introduction of ADAM 
projects to the national banks, which will be extremely valuable in funding productive 
sub-projects.  ADAM also worked on developing detailed terms of reference for TSG, 
one of ADAM’s strategic partners.  TSG’s work will focus on identifying financing 
instruments available to small rural farmers and assist ADAM’s financial team in 
developing a strategy to work with private banks.  The end goal is to increase 
involvement by private sector banking in ADAM productive initiatives as part of the 
counterpart funding for productive sub-projects. 
  
In addition, the Public/Private Alliances (PPA) team has identified detailed market 
segments on which to focus its work and strategy to integrate public and private sector 
partnerships to benefit ADAM projects.  The team is currently developing a database to 
collect information on potential partners’ interests and contact them accordingly.  The 
PPA intervention strategy continues to be refined to magnify private sector participation 
in ADAM projects and activities.   
 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

27 

 

VI.   ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES 

A. SHARED ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE ACTIVITIES 

 
The shared administrative office for ADAM and MIDAS continued hiring personnel during 
the second quarter.  Including shared staff with MIDAS, ADAM staff totaled 161.  There 
were forty-eight new hires during the second quarter.  More than 80% of the proposed 
positions have been filled.  The following chart provides further detail about staffing: 
 
Table 7:  ADAM Staffing 

ADAM STAFFING 
Positions 

Filled 
Positions 
Proposed 

Filled 
During 
2

nd
 Q 

Chief of Party Office 4 4 0 
Alternative Development Division 174 26 3 
Local Governance and IDP Division 17 23 2 
Program, Budget, Information, and M&E Office 12 15 3 
Contracts and Grants Office 6 7 1 
Regional Supervisors Office 4 4 1 
SUB-TOTAL:  Bogotá Office 60 79 10 
Nariño 8 12 0 
Cauca 11 12 3 
Huila 12 12 4 
Magdalena Medio 13 12 9 
Norte de Antioquia 14 12 8 
SUB-TOTAL:  Regional Offices 58 60 24 
Administrative Office 32 39 9 
Controllers Office 11 22 5 
SUB-TOTAL:  Shared Staff with MIDAS 41 61 14 
TOTAL STAFFING 161 200 48 

 
The shared administrative office consists of six departments, including Information 
Systems, Inventory, Procurement, Human Resources, Events and Logistics, and 
General Services.  In addition to supporting both ADAM and MIDAS on personnel 
issues, travel, and other support areas, the administrative office wrote the following 
manuals during the second quarter: 
 
Human Resources Manual:  This manual includes information on contracting long-term 
employees, the approval processes for sub-contractor employees, hiring consultants, 
management of work hours and completing time sheets, performance evaluations, 
contract termination, the payroll process, and filing procedures.  
 
Orientation Guide for New Employees:  This manual helps employees adjust to the 
ARD Colombia administrative environment and introduces company policies and 
procedures. 
 
Consultant’s Guide:  This manual provides basic information about the programs to 
short-term employees to enable them to complete assigned tasks and objectives. 
 

                                                 
4
 ADAM Alternative Development Division includes full-time PADF employees. 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

28 

 

Events and Logistics Manual:  This manual presents travel policies and instructions for 
organizing events. 
 
Purchasing Manual:  This manual details procurement procedures in accordance with 
USAID policies and requirements. 
 
Inventory Manual:  This manual includes information on the administration of fixed 
assets, supply management, management of incoming and outgoing material from 
storage, inventories, and requirements.  In addition, information is provided on managing 
correspondence, receiving and delivering correspondence, classifying and registering 
material, managing central archive, filing procedures, and the classification of material. 
 
General Services Manual:  This manual includes information on transportation, policies 
on use of vehicles, visitors and consultants entering the office, telephone calls, and 
internal and external courier. 
 
Systems Policies:  This document outlines policies on information security, allocation of 
equipment, use of personal equipment, rules and restrictions on the use of computers 
and communications infrastructure, use of electronic mail, information back-ups, and 
support and service policies. 
 

B. REGIONAL OFFICES 

 
The regional offices in Huila, Cauca, and Magdalena Medio are fully staffed.  Potential 
hires for three of the remaining four positions in the Nariño office have been identified 
and are awaiting approval by USAID.  A position for a civil engineer remains open in the 
Norte de Antioquia office.  At the end of the quarter, regional staffing totals 58 with five 
positions outstanding.  The two offices in northern Colombia, managed by PADF, include 
additional personnel including an Administrative Assistant in the Magdalena Medio office 
and an Administrative Assistant, Messenger, and Driver in the Norte de Antioquia office.  
The following chart provides the current staffing profile; checkmarks indicate which 
positions have been filled. 
  
Table 8: Regional Office Staffing 

Regional Office / 

Position 
Nariño Cauca Huila 

Magdalena 

Medio 

Norte de 

Antioquia 

Regional Coordinator 

(AD) 
� � � � � 

Assistant Regional 

Coordinator (LG) 
� � � � � 

Agricultural 

Technician 
Open � � � � 

SIF – PIF Civil 

Engineer 
� � � � � 

SIF – PIF Civil 

Engineer 
� � � � Open 

Business Mngt. Expert 
Submitted for 

approval 
� � � � 

Social Promoter � � � � � 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

29 

 

Social Promoter 
Submitted for 

approval 
� � � � 

Info. Systems Specialist 
Submitted for 

approval 
� � � � 

Monitoring and 

Evaluation Expert 
� � � � � 

Secretary � � � � � 

General Services � N/A � � � 

 
Planned activities in the regional offices during the third quarter include: 
 
1. Nariño: 

- Municipal-Level Technical Committee Meeting planned July 4-6 in Tumaco. 
- In August, field visit by Bogotá staff to meet community officials and develop 

ADAM Project Tumaco. 
- In August, preliminary identification of nuclei and beneficiaries for ADAM projects 

in Cuaspud, Potosí, and Iles.  
 
2. Cauca: 

- In August, Forestal Cauca S.A. meeting. 
- In August, field visit by Bogotá staff to Patía to assess the fruits marketing quick-

start project in coordination with UNIOM, ASOPATIA, and the governor’s office in 
Nariño. 

 
3. Huila 

- In July, structure new ADAM projects in Pitalito, Nataga, and La Plata, evaluate 
IDP sub-projects (including Puerto del Sol, Isnos, and Cagúan), and receive 
responses to Huila RFA. 

- In August, field visits by Bogotá staff to develop new ADAM projects and identify 
potential nuclei and beneficiaries. 

 
4. Magdalena Medio: 

- In August, security procedures training for the regional office in Bucaramanga. 
- In August, field visits to assess social infrastructure projects in Landázuri, San 

Vincente de Chucurí, and El Carmen. 
 
5. Norte de Antioquia: 

- In July, begin georeferencing activities in Nechí to verify that all areas are free of 
illicit crops. 

- In August, Technical Committee Meetings in San Juan de Urabá and Arboletes. 
- In August, security procedures training for the regional office in Caucasia. 

 

VII.   SECURITY 
 
No security related incidents affected ADAM & MIDAS Bogotá staff in performing their 
responsibilities during the quarter.  The following noteworthy activities were carried out 
by the shared ADAM-MIDAS Security Officer:  
 

• Evaluated three buildings to consider for shared ADAM-MIDAS Bogotá office. 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

30 

 

• Established a standard evacuation procedure all Bogotá offices. 
• Established a standard procedure for providing security surveillance services and 

visitor control in the three office locations. 
• Seventy-four program staff were vetted for security considerations. 
• Security procedures and guidelines were established for drivers and vehicle use. 
• Provided security briefings to all new ADAM-MIDAS employees that started 

during the second quarter. 
• Developed a security travel management plan for authorizing and monitoring 

trips outside of Bogotá. 
• Established procedures for rural itineraries, the management of sensitive 

information, and office safety. 
 
ADAM’s Regional Coordinators consider safety the top priority when developing their 
weekly and monthly schedules.  During the quarter, a number of notable security and 
safety related incidents occurred that caused Regional Offices to cancel or postpone 
meetings and site visits.  The following incidents are particularly noteworthy: 
 
Huila Regional Office: 

- Several threats have been sent to municipal council members in Huila.  Municipal 
Councils in Villavieja, Campoalegre, and Algeciras decided to suspend activities 
and sessions due to the security issues.  Two council members from Baraya and 
Campoalegre were murdered. Several council members from Neiva were 
transferred to other locations due to security concerns. 

- Throughout the month of April, illegal forces have violently attacked the army and 
the community in the municipalities of Algeciras, Campoalegre, Santa María, 
Teruel, and Palermo.  Road blocks and explosives were used in the attacks.  

 
Sur de Bolívar Regional Office: 

- On June 30, in the vereda El Triángulo, corregimiento of Monterrey, Municipality 
of Simití, six FARC guerrillas detained a PADF Social Promoter and 
APROCASUR official for three hours.  They were interrogated about their 
business in the area, who they worked for, who the project benefited, and where 
the resources came from.  The two were set free after they explained the project 
benefited campesinos.  Neither ADAM nor USAID were mentioned during the 
interrogation.  ARD and PADF are closely monitoring this situation. 

 
Nariño Regional Office: 

- On May 4, the ADAM Regional Coordinator for Nariño and two other regional 
employees witnessed the final moments of an armed confrontation between the 
army and the FARC in Altaquer. 

- The habitants of the region surrounding the Galeras volcano have been 
evacuated and the area has been declared under state II of emergency by 
INGEOMINAS.  

 
Antioquia Regional Office: 

- On May 12, fighting occurred between the Army and the guerrillas in 
corregimiento Las Flores, where the ADAM vereda la Esperanza is located in the 
municipality of Nechí.  According to reports the fighting resulted in a death of a 
guerrilla and several injuries affecting both sides. 

   



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

31 

 

VIII.   FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
Please refer to the tables in a separate document for the quarterly financial report and 
projections broken down by CLIN (Local Governance – CLIN 1, Alternative Development 
– CLIN 2, and Internally Displaced Persons – CLIN 3). 
  

- Table 1:  Provides the budget for each CLIN with detailed line item breakdown, 
the expenditures to date and the balance for the initial 20 million dollar obligation. 

- Table 2:  Shows the overall contract budget amount ($189,998,971.00) broken 
down by line item, CLIN, expenditures to date, and balance. 

- Table 3:  Presents the projections for the next quarter (July - September) broken 
down by major line item and CLIN. 

 

IX.   SUBCONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
 
Umbrella IQCs were signed and executed with four ADAM strategic partners during the 
second quarter.   
 
1. Partner:     Pan-American Development Foundation (PADF) 

Type of Contract:   Indefinite Quantity Contract, Reimbursable Cost 
Period of Performance:  May 1, 2006 – September 30, 2010 
Maximum Cost:  $49,025,532 
Purpose:  To develop sustainable, productive projects in ADAM municipalities 
within the Alternative Development Component.  

 
2.  Partner:   Georgetown University (GU) 

Type of Contract:   Indefinite Quantity Contract 
Period of Performance: April 1, 2006 – September 30, 2010 
Maximum Cost:  $5,990,000 
Purpose:  To provide services in municipal security and other areas in ADAM 
municipalities for the Local Governance Component.  

 
3.  Partner:   J. E. Austin Austin & Associates (JAA) 

Type of Contract:   Indefinite Quantity Contract 
Period of Performance: June 22, 2006 – September 30, 2010 
Maximum Cost:  $4,576,945 
Purpose:  To support the Alternative Development Component by identifying and 
analyzing potential markets for ADAM projects, providing technical assistance 
and training services to increase and improve productivity, and evaluating 
opportunities to generate more value for ADAM projects and improve overall 
competitiveness.   

 
4.  Partner:   The Services Group (TSG) 

Type of Contract:   Indefinite Quantity Contract 
Period of Performance: June 22, 2006 – September 30, 2010 
Maximum Cost:  $9,252,491 
Purpose:  To support the Alternative Development Component by assessing the 
supply of financial services available for small farming producers; rural, Afro-



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

32 

 

Colombian, and indigenous micro-industrialists; and the population in general.  
Initially, TSG will assess financial services in the 57 municipalities targeted by 
ADAM in the first program year and develop a strategy to expand the supply of 
services.   
 

The following task orders were submitted and approved (in the cases of personnel, 
technically approved) with PADF and Georgetown University during the second quarter. 
 

Task Order:   Project ADAM-FUPAD-DA-02 
Partner:   PADF 
Period of Performance:  3 years 
Cost:    COLP$212,454,000 (Approximately $87,358) 
Purpose:  Establish 200 hectares of cocoa in the municipality of Nechí in the 
department of Antioquia. 

 
Task Order:   Project ADAM-FUPAD-DA-03 
Partner:   PADF 
Period of Performance:  1 year 
Cost:    COLP$1,473,258,058 (Approximately $605,780) 
Purpose:  Establish 375 hectares of cocoa using agricultural/forestry model to 
benefit 250 families in the municipality of Simití and San Pablo in the department 
of Bolívar. 

 
Task Orders:   ADAM-FUPAD-P-001-060 
Partner:   PADF 
Purpose:  Funding for 55 PADF employees working in ADAM offices in Bogotá; 
ADAM regional offices in Bolívar and Magdalena Medio; and Washington D.C. 

 
Task Order:   ADAM-GU-GL-P-001 
Partner:   Georgetown University 
Purpose:  Funding for three administrative and technical assistance employees 
from Georgetown University in Washington D.C. 
 
Task Order:   ADAM-GU-GL-P-002 
Partner:   Georgetown University 
Purpose:  Provide funding for two administrative and technical assistance 
employees from Universidad Javeriana in Bogotá, under sub-contract with 
Georgetown University. 

 
Task Order:   ADAM-GU-GL-P-003 
Partner:   Georgetown University 
Purpose:  Provide funding for four administrative and technical assistance 
employees and the terms of reference for the Programa de Seguridad Ciudadana 
y Convivencia in ADAM municipalities. 

 
Task Order:   ADAM-GU-GL-P-004 
Partner:   Georgetown University 
Purpose:  Terms of reference for the Programa de Concejos Municipales in 
ADAM municipalities.  
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

33 

 

The following task orders with PADF were submitted at the end of the second quarter for 
three additional quick-start projects.  In addition, the terms of reference with TSG 
outlining their work plan for the first program year was submitted before the end of the 
quarter. 
 

Task Order:   Project ADAM-FUPAD-DA-04 
Partner:   PADF 
Period of Performance:  1 year 
Cost:    COLP$919,159,988 (Approximately $377,944) 
Purpose:  Establish 450 hectares of cocoa with 150 small agricultural families in 
the municipalities of Arboletes and San Juan de Urabá in the department of 
Antioquia. 

 
Task Order:   Project ADAM-FUPAD-DA-05 
Partner:   PADF 
Period of Performance:  1 year 
Cost:    COLP$509,788,000 (Approximately $209,617) 
Purpose:  Establish 176 hectares of rubber and 132 hectares of cocoa with 88 
small agricultural producers in the Chaparral-Manantiales portion of the 
municipalities of Arboletes and San Juan de Urabá in the department of 
Antioquia.   

 
Task Order:   Project ADAM-FUPAD-DA-06 
Partner:   PADF 
Period of Performance:  6 months 
Cost:    COLP$409,061,758 (Approximately $168,200) 

 Purpose:  Establish 162.8 hectares of vanilla in the department of Putumayo. 
 
During the second quarter, ADAM began the process to collect proposals for productive 
sub-projects.  The first request for application (RFA) was drafted and approved for Huila 
and advertised through local newspapers on June 22 for productive sub-projects in the 
municipalities of La Plata, Isnos, and Pitalito.  ADAM staff also submitted a second RFA 
to USAID to be advertised early in the third quarter for the department of Santander for 
productive sub-projects in the municipalities of Landázuri, El Carmen de Chucurí, and 
San Vicente de Chucurí.  
 

X.   UPCOMING ACTIVITIES OF INTEREST 
 
In addition to the upcoming activities listed for each regional office in Section VI.B, the 
following events are planned for the third quarter in other regions: 
 
Cesar 

• Municipal-Level Technical Committee Meeting in Valledupar: July 13-14 
Putumayo  

• Meetings to coordinate activities in the municipality of Orito with Acción Social 
and the Programa Nacional de Familas Guardabosques (August). 

Tolima 
• Regional rollout presentation for 10 ADAM priority municipalities in year two 

(August).  



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

34 

 

ANNEX A:  94 High-Priority ADAM Municipalities and 10 
Quick-Start Projects 

Meta

Vichada

Caquetá

Amazonas

Guainía

Chocó

Vaupés

Antioquia

Guaviare
Nariño

Cauca

Casanare

Valle

Bolívar

Cesar

Huila

To ima

Arauca

Boyacá

Santander

Córdoba

Putumayo

Magdalena

La Guajira

Sucre

Cundinamarca

Norte de 
Santander

Caldas

Atlántico

Risaralda

Quindío

Bogotá D.C.

5

44

14

26

38

37

54

25

60

58
56

48 49

55

43

39

30

36

31

50

59

29

57

45

40

41

34

7

47

6

51

27

6

33

42

13

2

16

17

19

32

28

4

52

8

2

5

8

2

3

76

98

97

10 61

96

90

93

92

85

95

63

64

81

62

89

91

72

86

1

75

87

70

53

94

74

77

84

71

73

79

82

69

8

67

78

66
68

2

24

23

22

75

83

Municipalities - To begin in year 1

N

Municipalities - To begin in year 2

1

2 y 3 4

9

#

10

1. Cocoa project - Bolívar
2. Cocoa and rubber project - Antioquia
3. Cocoa project - Antioquia

4. Rubber project - Antioquia
5. Hearts of palm project - Putumayo
6. Vanilla project - Putumayo

7. Black pepper and other spices project - Putumayo
8. Mi lk project - Nariño
9. Frui ts marketing project - Cauca

10. Wood processing plant/forestry project - Cauca

#

5

#

6 y 7

Key:

#

8

 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

35 

 

 

Year 
USAID Strategic 

Region 
ADAM  Sub-region Department Municipality 

# on 
Map  

Nariño Aldana 1 
Nariño Córdoba 2 
Nariño Cuaspud 3 
Nariño Guachucal 4 
Nariño Ipiales 5 
Nariño Potosí 6 
Nariño Puerres 7 
Nariño Pupiales 8 

Epicentro Ipiales 

Nariño Iles 9 
Epicentro Tumaco Nariño Tumaco 10 

Epicentro Patía Cauca Patía 11 
Cauca Almaguer 12 
Cauca Cajibío 13 
Cauca El Tambo 14 
Cauca La Sierra 15 
Cauca La Vega 16 
Cauca Morales 17 
Cauca Piendamó 18 
Cauca Popayán 19 
Cauca Rosas 20 
Cauca Timbío 21 
Cauca Silvia 22 
Cauca Totoró 23 

Southwest 
Colombia 

Epicentro Popayán 

Cauca Caldono 24 
Putumayo Orito 25 
Putumayo Puerto Asís 26 
Putumayo Puerto Caicedo 27 
Putumayo San Miguel 28 

Epicentro Puerto Asís 

Putumayo Valle del 
Guamuez 

29 

Putumayo Mocoa 30 
Epicentro Mocoa 

Putumayo Vilagarzón 31 
Huila Isnos 32 

Epicentro Pitalito 
Huila Pitalito 33 
Huila La Plata 34 

Macizo / Putumayo 

Epicentro La Plata 
Huila Nátaga 35 

Bolívar Rio Viejo 36 
Bolívar San Pablo 37 
Bolívar Santa Rosa 38 
Bolívar Simití 39 
Cesar Aguachica 40 
Cesar La Gloria 41 
Cesar San Alberto 42 

Santander Bolívar 43 
Santander Cimitarra 44 
Santander El Carmen 45 
Santander Landázuri 46 
Santander Puerto Parra 47 
Santander Puerto Wilches 48 

Santander Sabana de 
Torres 

49 

P
R

IO
R

IT
Y

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L
IT

IE
S

 F
O

R
 Y

E
A

R
 1

 

Magdalena Medio / 
Norte de Santander 

Epicentro Bucaramanga 

Santander San Vicente de 
Chucurí 

50 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

36 

 

Antioquia Arboletes 51 

Antioquia San Juan de 
Urabá 

52 
Epicentro Apartadó 

Antioquia San Pedro de 
Urabá 

53 

Antioquia Cáceres 54 
Antioquia Caucasia 55 
Antioquia El Bagre 56 
Antioquia Nechí 57 
Antioquia Tarazá 58 
Antioquia Zaragoza 59 

Urabá / 
Northwestern 

Antioquia / Chocó 

Epicentro Caucasia 

Córdoba Montelíbano 60 
Nariño Barbacoas 61 
Nariño Ricaurte 62 Epicentro Tumaco 

Nariño Roberto Payán 63 
Epicentro Pasto Nariño Pasto 64 

Nariño Arboleda 65 
Nariño La Unión 66 
Nariño San Lorenzo 67 

Nariño San Pedro de 
Cartago 

68 

Nariño Tablón de 
Gómez 

69 

Cauca Argelia 70 
Cauca Balboa 71 

Epicentro Patía 

Cauca Bolívar 72 
Cauca Buenos Aires 73 

Cauca Santander de 
Quilichao 

74 
Epicentro Santander de 

Quilichao 

Cauca Suárez 75 

Southwest 
Colombia 

Epicentro Buenaventura Valle del Cauca Buenaventura 76 
Huila Gigante 77 
Huila Pital 78 Epicentro Garzón 

Huila Tarqui 79 
Huila Íquira 80 
Huila Neiva 81 
Huila Rivera 82 

Epicentro Neiva 

Huila Teruel 83 
Tolima Anzoátegui 84 
Tolima Ibagué 85 
Tolima Roncesvalles 86 
Tolima Rovira 87 

Epicentro Ibagué 

Tolima Santa Isabel 88 
Tolima Ataco 89 
Tolima Chaparral 90 
Tolima Ortega 91 
Tolima Planadas 92 

Macizo / Putuamyo 

Epicentro Chaparral 

Tolima Rioblanco 93 
Antioquia Apartadó 94 
Antioquia Necoclí 95 Epicentro Apartadó 

Antioquia Turbo 96 
Chocó Bojayá 97 

P
R

IO
R

IT
Y

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L
IT

IE
S

 F
O

R
 Y

E
A

R
 2

 

Urabá / 
Northwestern 

Antioquia / Chocó 
Epicentro Quibdó 

Chocó Quibdó 98 
 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

37 

 

ANNEX B:  National-Level Presentations and Meetings 
AREA ORGANIZATION PURPOSE / INTERIM RESULTS 
National Programs - La Alta Consejería para la Acción Social 

(ACCI & Acción Social) 
 
- PCI (Programa Presidencial contra los 
Cultivos Ilícitos) 

- Better understanding of GoC national-level programs in ADAM municipalities 
and an agreement to exchange information and coordinate programs in the 
future. 
- ADAM & PCI have established regular meetings to discuss projects where 
Programa Nacional de Familas Guardabosques and ADAM are co-located to 
ensure municipal-level programs are complimentary. 

Education Ministry of Communications (Programa 
Computadores para Educar) & Ministry of 
Education (Programa Nacional 
Alfabetización and Educación Básica de 
Jóvenes y Adultos) 

- Better understanding of GoC educational programs and the potential for 
ADAM to support the implementation of education programs in targeted 
municipalities, particularly in rural areas. 

Health Ministry of Social Protection (Dirección 
General de Salud Público) 

- Potential for ADAM to support municipal-level management of national-level 
health initiatives, such as vaccination campaigns or disease prevention 
campaigns. 

Public Services Ministry of the Environment, Housing, and 
Territorial Development & Pan-American 
Organization for Health 

- ADAM staff funded and participated in an international conference of 
alternative technologies in potable water and sanitation to better understand 
different methods for the provision and disinfection of water.  ADAM will 
collaborate in developing the RAS. 

Institutional 
Development 
 
 

- Colombian Federation of Municipalities, 
Presidencia, and GTZ  
- GTZ and several national universities  
 
- DANSOCIAL and the Ministry of Interior 
and Justice 

- Proposed changes to public policy to strengthen municipal associations. 
 
- Planned regional and national events to support a network that promotes the 
decentralization of political and administrative activities in Colombia. 
- Coordinated actions to strengthen Juntas de Acción Communal, regional 
redes de acción comunal, and the Confederación de Acción Comunal. 

Municipal Finance 
 
 

- Instituto Geográfico Agustín Codazzi 
(IGAC) 
 
 
- FESA S.A of the Carvajal Group 
 
- Ministry of Finance and Public Credit: 
Office of Fiscal Support (OFS) 
 

- ADAM explored the possibility of conducting a pilot exercise on land self-
appraisal. 
- ADAM requested updates on cadastres throughout Colombia and explored 
the possibility of obtaining digital maps of ADAM’s zones of intervention. 
- The potential for ADAM to support a financial management program to 
improve, oversee, and manage municipal revenues. 
- Better understanding of OFS’s activities and national requirements for 
municipalities and an initial agreement for ADAM to work with Tumaco, 
Buenaventura and Popayán, municipalities potentially facing financial penalties. 



   

 USAID/Colombia: Areas for Municipal-level Alternative Development (ADAM)               
 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report                2
nd

 Quarter:  April - June 2006 

38 

 

AREA ORGANIZATION PURPOSE / INTERIM RESULTS 
Municipal Finance 
(continued) 

- National Office of Taxes and Customs 
(DIAN) 
 
- National Department of Planning (NDP): 
Office of Evaluation and Public Mngt. 
- NDP: Office of Sustainable Territorial 
Development 
 
- National General Accountant’s Office 
 
 
- IGAC 

- Better understanding of respective program and an agreement to coordinate 
an event in October on local tax reform.  Preliminary agreement established to 
exchange information on taxpayers at the municipal level. 
- Initial meetings to determine the feasibility of pilot “budget by results” projects 
in ADAM municipalities.  Two experts added to ADAM staff. 
- Better understanding of how DNP monitors municipalities’ financial 
management and how DNP ranks fiscal performance; agreement to develop a 
work plan by the end of 2006. 
- Initial dialogue and agreement to develop a work plan to determine how 
ADAM can strengthen various departmental and municipal organizations in 
targeted areas. 
- Identification of possible actions by ADAM and MIDAS to update rural 
cadastres and potential activities with INCODER to support property titling in 
rural areas. 

Vulnerable Groups 
 
 

- Ministry of Agriculture 
 
 
- Ministry of Agriculture (Office of Rural 
Development) and Acción Social 

- To understand the Ministry of Agriculture activities that target youth in rural 
areas to determine how ADAM can provide technical assistance to facilitate 
youth participation. 
- Determined potential ADAM activities to benefit rural women, such as 
supporting the application of the Ley de Mujer Rural. 

Financing 
 

- FINAGRO & Banco Agrario 
 
 
- AV Villas, Banco de Bogotá, Bancafe 

- Initial discussions to understand the existing requirements to use land as 
collateral for loans.  Continued the process to establish financial agreements for 
ADAM projects. 
- Exploring financing options for the company, Forestal Cauca SA. 

Marketing 
 
 

- CARREFOUR, Casa Luker, Nacional de 
Chocolates, Colácteos, OCATI, Rafael 
Espinosa e Hijos, and AVANTI 
- CARREFOUR, Instituto VON 
HUMBOLDT, and Fundación Natura 

- To develop, ensure, and widen national and international channels to market 
ADAM products. 
 
- To ensure the safety and certification of ADAM products and where necessary 
that they abide by quality standards, such as Calidad Natural, HACCP, Rain 
Forest Alliance, and environmental standards.  

Technology and 
Productivity 

- Consejo Nacional (Chocolate), 
CORPOICA, and Comite de Cafeteros 

- Coordination meetings to understand agricultural technological options for 
ADAM projects. 

 


